
Committee: PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 19 AUGUST 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.  

1       Apologies for Absence 

2
       

Minutes

 Minutes of meeting held on 22nd June 2019 (previously circulated).  

3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair 

4       Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.  

Planning Applications for Decision  

Community Safety Implications

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


Local Finance Considerations

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

Human Rights Act

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.  

5       A5 19/00567/CCC Imperial Road, Morecambe Overton 
Ward

(Pages 1 - 
12)

The development of an energy 
recovery facility comprising: the 
erection and operation of an energy 
from waste building including offices, 
workshop and visitor/education 
facilities; air cooled condensers; 
internal access roads; car, cycle and 
coach parking; perimeter fencing; 
electricity sub-stations; 
weighbridges; weighbridge office; 
contractors office; water and diesel 
tanks; lighting; heat offtake pipe; 
hardstandings; earthworks; 
landscaping and other ancillary 
infrastructure

6       A6 18/00380/FUL The Corner House, Woodwell 
Lane, Silverdale

Silverdale 
Ward

(Pages 13 - 
21)

Demolition of existing property and 
outbuilding, erection of replacement 
detached dwelling, alteration to 
vehicular access and associated 
landscaping

7       A7 19/00788/FUL Dallas Road Gardens, Dallas 
Road, Lancaster

Castle 
Ward

(Pages 22 - 
24)

Erection of a 2.5m wooden peace 
pole

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PR6JPMIZ07E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PR6JPMIZ07E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PR6JPMIZ07E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PR6JPMIZ07E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P674P0IZK9900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PTE2T9IZ03800


8       A8 19/00831/FUL 6 Ingleton Drive, Lancaster Scotforth 
East Ward

(Pages 25 - 
27)

Erection of a single storey rear 
extension and creation of a ramp to 
front garden

9       A9 19/00901/FUL 3 Moorside, Melling, Carnforth Upper Lune 
Valley 
Ward

(Pages 28 - 
31)

Alterations to windows and doors on 
front and rear elevations, re-
rendering of the front, side and rear 
elevations and erection of a 
detached garage

10       Appointment to Crook O'Lune Advisory Committee (Pages 32 - 34)

11       Delegated Planning List (Pages 35 - 45)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 
Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas

 (ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Kevin Frea, Jake Goodwin, Mike Greenall, Mel Guilding (Substitute), 
Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley, Joyce Pritchard  and David Whitworth (Substitute)

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Tuesday 6th August 2019.  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PTTCAAIZ07B00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PUJAEAIZIU300
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Page 1 of 12
19/00567/CCC

CODE

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number

A5 19 August 2019 19/00567/CCC

Application Site Proposal
Imperial Road
Morecambe
Lancashire

The development of an energy recovery facility 
comprising: the erection and operation of an energy 
from waste building including offices, workshop and 

visitor/education facilities; air cooled condensers; 
internal access roads; car, cycle and coach parking; 

perimeter fencing; electricity sub-stations; 
weighbridges; weighbridge office; contractors office; 
water and diesel tanks; lighting; heat offtake pipe; 
hardstandings; earthworks; landscaping and other 

ancillary infrastructure

Name of Applicant Name of Agent

Mr Jon Woodhall Mr Andrew Russell

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay
28 May 2019 Awaiting further information

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett

Departure No

Summary of 
Recommendation

No objection in principle, subject to conditions. 

i) Procedural Matter
Lancaster City Council has been consulted in relation to a planning application which has been 
submitted to the Lancashire County Council as they are the determining Authority for appl
[...]
e for the County 
Council, in determining the application, to carry out this assessment and reach a view as to whether 
the public benefits outweigh the harm. However, it must also be ensured that they have full regard to 
Section 66 of The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

9.3 The consideration of other planning issues, such as the impacts on ecology, including nearby 
designated sites, drainage and transport and highway safety involves consultations with specialist 
statutory consultees which, Lancashire County Council will undertake as the determining authority. 
They will be required to consider all relevant planning issues in detail in determining the application. 
The potential impacts to the historic and natural environment must be carefully balanced against any 
wider benefits which the scheme may have in terms of energy generation, regeneration and local 
employment.

Recommendation

That the City Council has NO OBJECTIONS to the application subject to the following suggested conditions:

1. Employment skills plan
2. Construction and Environmental Management Plan, including a Travel Plan
3. Assessment and remediation of contamination
4. Tree protection during construction
5. Noise mitigation based on paragraph 7.5.3 of the Environmental Statement (if not otherwise included 

within an Environmental Permit)
6. Materials/ colours/ finishes to be agreed (based on the conclusions of the addendum design document)
7. Lighting scheme (may be included with other ecology mitigation)
8. Landscaping scheme
9. Creation of cycle/ footpath link to Middleton road
10. Electric vehicle charging points (with the consideration of facilities for HGVs), secure cycle storage and 

shower and changing facilities

Background Papers
None

Page 12



Page 1 of 9
18/00380/FUL

CODE

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number

A6 19 August 2019 18/00380/FUL

Application Site Proposal
The Corner House

Woodwell Lane
Silverdale
Carnforth

Demolition of existing property and outbuilding, 
erection of replacement detached dwelling, alteration 

to vehicular access and associated landscaping

Name of Applicant Name of Agent

Mrs Adele Higham Michael Harrison

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay
12 July 2018 Seeking revised plans to address concerns 

regarding scale and design

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams

Departure No

Summary of 
Recommendation

Approval subject to conditions

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation but was 
previously referred to the Planning Regulatory Committee by the former Ward Councillor, Cllr Goodrich.  
The report for Committee was written up with recommendation of refusal, primarily due to the scale and 
design of the proposal.  However, revised plans were submitted before the application was heard at 
June’s Planning Regulatory Committee.  As it was necessary to re-consult on the revised plans the 
application was deferred from the meeting to allow time for this.  Although Cllr Goodrich has now been 
replaced by Cllr Greenwell it is appropriate to bring the revised scheme to the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for consideration by Councillors.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The application relates to an existing dwelling and associated domestic curtilage.  The two storey 
property occupies a rectangular corner plot on the junction of Lindeth Road and Woodwell Lane in 
Silverdale.  The existing 3-bed property dates from the early 1900s and comprises pitched roofs and 
gables with a detached pitched roof garage. The dwelling is set well back from Lindeth Road in a relatively 
elevated position as land levels increase across the site in a generally west to east direction.  The 
substantial front garden is overgrown and it is understood that a number of large trees were removed 
from the front of the plot during 2016 and this allows views of the property from Lindeth Road.

1.2 There are a range of property types 
[...]
e right to block the Public Right of Way and would 
not override the powers held by County Highways and the Police to control such an issue should it arise.  

8.0 Planning Obligation

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this proposal.

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The site is located within the Arnside & Silverdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) where 
the design and detailing of individual buildings, the form, layout and pattern of villages and hamlets and 
the settings of many of the buildings are key elements of settlement character.  The principle of a 
replacement dwelling is acceptable, given the location of the site within the AONB and adjacent to a 
Public Right of Way. The applicant has provided revised plans which on balance address the previous 
concerns regarding design scale and appearance. Subject to appropriate conditions regarding materials, 
landscaping and ecological mitigation overall it is considered that the proposal would comply with both 
local and national planning policy and would not impact adversely on the landscape character of the 
AONB.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard three year timescale
2. In accordance with amended plans
3. Submission of a foul and surface water drainage scheme (prior to the commencement of development)
4. Materials – details and samples including elevational treatment (natural stone and render), slate, eaves 

verge and ridge details, rainwater goods, windows (including rooflights) and doors (including garage), 

Page 20



Page 9 of 9
18/00380/FUL

CODE

surfacing (including access between Woodwell Lane and the site) and boundary treatments, external 
lighting- to be submitted and approved.

5. Development in accordance with AIA including tree protection
6. Landscaping scheme
7. Ecological mitigation
8. Providing of parking and turning areas prior to occupation
9. Obscure glazing to first floor en-suite within northern elevation
10. Privacy screen to balcony – details, implementation and retention
11. Removal of Permitted Development rights – roof, windows and doors alterations (including garage 

doors), extensions and outbuildings and boundary treatments.
12. Garage use restriction

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 21



Page 1 of 3
19/00788/FUL

CODE

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number

A7 19 August 2019 19/00788/FUL

Application Site Proposal
Dallas Road Gardens

Dallas Road
Lancaster
Lancashire

Erection of a 2.5m wooden peace pole

Name of Applicant Name of Agent

Lancaster Quakers Mo Kelly

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay
14 August 2019 Committee Cycle

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland

Departure No

Summary of 
Recommendation

Approval

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the land is in the ownership of Lancaster City Council and as such the application is referred 
to the Planning Regulatory Committee.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The application site is located to the south east of the road junction of Dallas Road and High Street, 
situated in close proximity to the city centre of Lancaster. The site i
[...]
 the community they serve.

7.2.3 Therefore the principle of the proposed wooden pole is looked upon favourably, as the proposed scheme 
is retaining the green space, whilst providing an art piece that represents the languages used by the local 
community in which it serves.

7.3 Design and Impact on Character of the Conservation Area

7.3.1 In accordance with the Listed Building and Conservation Areas Act, when considering any application 
that affects a Listed building, a Conservation Area or their setting, the local planning authority must pay 
special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the heritage 
asset or its setting. This is reiterated by policies DM31.

7.3.2 The proposed wooden pole will not have a significant impact on the Conservation Area, particularly as 
the pole and the associated concrete base are relatively small in the context of the surrounding trees and 
benches that are within the garden space. The proposal is seen to have a neutral impact upon the 
character and appearance of the area.

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 Given the nature of the proposal there are no requirements for a legal obligation.  

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The proposed wooden pole is seen to retain the open public space, whilst adding a new focal point that 
represents the languages used by the local community in which it serves.

9.2 The proposed wooden pole is seen to have a neutral impact upon the character and appearance of the 
site and the surrounding Conservation Area.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale
2. Development to accord to approved plans

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following:

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sus
[...]
to the residents. 

7.3 Impacts on Residential Amenity

7.3.1 Openings will be restricted to the rear elevation of the extension overlooking the applicant’s own garden 
at ground floor level. To the south, the extension will be sited behind the existing shared outrigger and 
will have little impact on the adjoining neighbours at no.4. The extension will be set in from the northern 
boundary with a significant proportion screened behind the timber fencing. Combined with the modest 
height and depth, this will ensure that it does not appear overbearing to the occupiers at no.8 and while 
there may be a small impact on the ground floor patio doors, this is considered to be limited and will not 
have a significant impact upon the residential amenity for the occupiers. The ramp raises no residential 
amenity concerns. 

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application.

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of design and appearance without having any 
detrimental impacts on residential amenity.  The application is seen to comply with DM35 and 
consequently is recommended for approval.

Recommendation

That outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale
2. Development in accordance with plans
3. Submission of a landscaping scheme and its subsequent implementation and retention/maintenance

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice 
Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 27



Page 1 of 4
19/00901/FUL

CODE

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number

A9 19 August 2019 19/00901/FUL

Application Site Proposal
3 Moorside

Melling
Carnforth

Lancashire

Alterations to windows and doors on front and rear 
elevations, re-rendering of the front, side and rear 

elevations and erection of a detached garage

Name of Applicant Name of Agent

Miss S. Thompson Mr Miles Manley

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay
6 September 2019 N/A

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson

Departure No

Summary of 
Recommendation

Approval

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with the Scheme of Delegation. However, as the 
applicant is an employee of Lancaster City Council the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 3 Moorside is an end terraced property located on the edge of Melling, which is also within the Melling 
Conservation Area. The dwelling comprises rendered walls under a slate roof with white uPVC windows 
and doors throughout. The site occupies a corner plot and features a good sized rear garden measuring 
approximately 400m2 with a detached garage/outbuilding running parallel to the highway.

1.2 The property is sited within a cul-de-sac, which is detached from the main centre of Melling approximately 
350m to the west. In the immediate area, the land levels rise sharply when travelling from north to south. 
Both Moorside and Moorside Close are a more modern form of development, built approximately in the 
mid 20th century.  

2.0 The Proposal

2.1 The application seeks consent for a detached garage, re-render to all elevations of the property with ne
[...]
 upon the wider 
Conservation Area, the application is seen to comply with DM31 and DM35 and is recommended for 
approval.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale
2. Development in accordance with plans
3. Details of materials

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 

Page 30



Page 4 of 4
19/00901/FUL

CODE

recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice 
Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 31



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE   
 

Appointment to Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee 
19th August 2019

Report of Democratic Services Manager
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an appointment of a Council representative on the Crook O’Lune Advisory 
Committee.

This report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That nominations be made and voted upon at this meeting and an appointment be 
made to the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee.

1.0 Proposal

1.1 At its meeting on 20th May 2019, full Council considered the basis on which 
appointments should be made to a number of outside bodies, partnerships and boards.

1.2 The Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee is one of a number of outside bodies to which 
Councillors are appointed. Council appoints three Councillors to the Committee; 1 
representative o
[...]
ledale Hall, Littledale Road, Littledale Change of use of 
agricultural buildings to storage units (B8) for Mr Fred Leigh 
(Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Withdrawn

Page 44



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS
19/00859/NMA Broadway One, Dallam Avenue, Morecambe Non material 

amendment to planning permission 17/00311/VCN to raise 
the height of part of the boundary wall to the side elevation 
adjacent to Strathmore Hotel for Mr Michael Stainton 
(Poulton Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00893/NMA Land At Grid Reference 351057 464848, Low Road, Halton 
Non material amendment to planning permission 
17/01423/REM to re-orientate the garden/garage to plot 45 
for Mr Warren Cadman (Halton-with-Aughton Ward 2015 
Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00919/HLDC Lancaster Railway Station, Westbourne Road, Lancaster 
Application for a certificate of lawfulness for proposed 
refurbishment of railway station platform canopies for 
Network Rail (Castle Ward 2015 Ward)

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted

Page 45


	Agenda
	5 Imperial Road, Morecambe
	6 The Corner House, Woodwell Lane, Silverdale
	7 Dallas Road Gardens, Dallas Road, Lancaster
	8 6 Ingleton Drive, Lancaster
	9 3 Moorside, Melling, Carnforth
	10 Appointment to Crook O'Lune Advisory Committee
	11 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE

10.30 A.M. 19TH AUGUST 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Richard Austen-Baker, 
Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, 
Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Colin Hartley (Substitute for Sandra 
Thornberry), Cary Matthews, Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillors Paul Anderton and Sandra Thornberry

Officers in attendance:-

Jennifer Rehman Major Applications Planning Officer
Ian Blinkho Locum Planning Solicitor
Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).  

Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.  

Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.  

A - Approved 
R - Refused
D - Deferred
A(C) - Approved with additional conditions
A(P) - Approved in principle
A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement
W - Withdrawn
NO - No objections
O
SD

-
-

Objections
Split Decision

37 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2019 were signed by the Vice-Chair as a 
correct record.

38 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR 

There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 19TH AUGUST 2019

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

40 SITE VISIT 

A site visit was held in respect of the following applications:

19/00496/FUL 71 North Road, Lancaster Castle Ward

19/00019/FUL

19/00545/FUL

13 Dalton Square, Lancaster

Land North of Kellet Road, 
Over Kellet

Castle Ward

 Kellet Ward

The following Members were present at the site visit, which took place on Monday 12th 
August 2019:

Councillors Paul Anderton, Alan Biddulph, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, 
Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Michael Munford, Malcolm Thomas and Sandra Thornberry.

Officers in Attendance:

Mark Potts – Major Applications Officer
Kim Ireland – Planning Assistant
Sarah Moorghen – Democratic Support Officer

41 IMPERIAL ROAD, MORECAMBE 

  A5 19/00567/CCC The development of an 
energy recovery facility 
comprising: the erection and 
operation of an energy from 
waste building including 
offices, workshop and 
visitor/education facilities; air 
cooled condensers; internal 
access roads; car, cycle and 
coach parking; perimeter 
fencing; electricity sub-
stations; weighbridges; 
weighbridge office; 
contractors office; water and 
diesel tanks; lighting; heat 
offtake pipe; hardstandings; 
earthworks; landscaping and 
other ancillary infrastructure

Overton Ward    NO

It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Richard 
Austen-Baker:



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 19TH AUGUST 2019

“That the City Council has no objection subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.”

Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition and 3 
against, with 1 abstention, whereupon the Vice-Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That the City Council has no objections to the application subject to the following 
suggested conditions:

1. Employment skills plan.
2. Construction and Environmental Management Plan, including a Travel Plan.
3. Assessment and remediation of contamination.
4. Tree protection during construction.
5. Noise mitigation based on paragraph 7.5.3 of the Environmental Statement (if not 

otherwise included within an Environmental Permit).
6. Materials/ colours/ finishes to be agreed (based on the conclusions of the 

addendum design document).
7. Lighting scheme (may be included with other ecology mitigation).
8. Landscaping scheme.
9. Creation of cycle/ footpath link to Middleton road.
10. Electric vehicle charging points (with the consideration of facilities for HGVs), 

secure cycle storage and shower and changing facilities.

42 THE CORNER HOUSE, WOODWELL LANE, SILVERDALE 

  A6 18/00380/FUL Demolition of existing 
property and outbuilding, 
erection of replacement 
detached dwelling, alteration 
to vehicular access and 
associated landscaping

Silverdale 
Ward

   A

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Alan Biddulph:

“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.”

Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposition and 1 
against, whereupon the Vice-Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard three year timescale.
2. In accordance with amended plans.
3. Submission of a foul and surface water drainage scheme (prior to the 

commencement of development).



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 19TH AUGUST 2019

4. Materials – details and samples including elevational treatment (natural stone and 
render), slate, eaves verge and ridge details, rainwater goods, windows (including 
rooflights) and doors (including garage), surfacing (including access between 
Woodwell Lane and the site) and boundary treatments, external lighting- to be 
submitted and approved.

5. Development in accordance with AIA including tree protection.
6. Landscaping scheme.
7. Ecological mitigation.
8. Providing of parking and turning areas prior to occupation.
9. Obscure glazing to first floor en-suite within northern elevation.
10. Privacy screen to balcony – details, implementation and retention.
11. Removal of Permitted Development rights – roof, windows and doors alterations 

(including garage doors), extensions and outbuildings and boundary treatments.
12. Garage use restriction.

43 DALLAS ROAD GARDENS, DALLAS ROAD, LANCASTER 

  A7 19/00788/FUL Erection of a 2.5m wooden 
peace pole

Castle Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas:

“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development to accord to approved plans.

44 6 INGLETON DRIVE, LANCASTER 

  A8 19/00831/FUL Erection of a single storey 
rear extension and creation 
of a ramp to front garden

Scotforth East 
Ward

   A

It was proposed by Councillor Michael Mumford and seconded by Councillor Colin 
Hartley:

“That outline Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
Committee Report.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 19TH AUGUST 2019

Resolved:

That outline Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development in accordance with plans.
3. Approved landscaping scheme to be implemented. 

45 3 MOORSIDE, MELLING, CARNFORTH 

  A9 19/00901/FUL Alterations to windows and 
doors on front and rear 
elevations, re-rendering of 
the front, side and rear 
elevations and erection of a 
detached garage

Upper Lune 
Valley Ward

   A

It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Alan Biddulph:

“That Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.”

Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development in accordance with plans.
3. Details of materials.

46 APPOINTMENT TO CROOK O'LUNE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered a report of the Democratic Services Manager to consider 
appointing a Planning Regulatory Committee representative to the Crook O’Lune Advisory 
Committee outside body.

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Dave Brookes 
that Councillor Michael Mumford be appointed as the Planning Regulatory Committee 
representative to the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee outside body. 

Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved: 

That Councillor Michael Mumford be appointed as the Planning Regulatory Committee 
representative to the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee outside body.



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 19TH AUGUST 2019

47 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST 

The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Chair

(The meeting ended at 11.30 a.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582656 or email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


